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Before you begin

Register your device to access FortiGuard updates, cloud management,
firmware upgrades, technical support and warranty coverage.

https://support.fortinet.com

English
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The Essentials Package Contents
Default LOQII’IS FortiWiFi 80F-2R Series
FWF-80F-2R* FWF-81F-2R* FWF-81F-2R-POE* FWF-80F-2R-3G4G-DSL**,
https://192.168.1.99 ’é\ SSID: fortinet FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-DSL** FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-POE**
Username: admin *  Password: fortinet

Password: leave blank

Fortinet Documents Library

For a detailed Administration Guide, up-to-date Hardware documentation and
Reference Manuals, visit https://docs.fortinet.com/ Qui :
uickStart Guide

Customer Service

For contracts, licensing, product registration and account management,
contact FortiCare Support at https://www.fortinet.com/support/contact

il

FortiWiFi Device 3x Antennas*
6x Antennas**

-

1x DC Power Adapter 1x Power Cable

Technical Support

To access our Resource Center, Professional Services and Technical Support
Services, visit https://www.fortinet.com/support

P

Thank you for choosing Fortinet

1x Ethernet Cable 1x RJ-11 Cable
(DSL models only)

Note: FortiWiFi models use the same antennas for WiFi and DSL/3G4G
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Setup Options

Set up your Fortinet device locally or connect using forticloud.com

GUI

https://192‘168.7 99
Username: admin
No pasg Worg
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Port 1

Management Computer
Ethernet Cable

Note: For static IP configuration, use 192.168.1.1 with subnet mask
255.255.255.0

CLI

Speed (default): 9600

o e Data bits: 8
9 Stop bits: 1
USB Console Cable Parity: None
(available for purchase) Flow Control: ~ None

A

Console Port %

Management Computer

(Note: For a detailed CLI guide, visit docs.fortinet.com )

FortiGate Cloud Key (Connect a WAN port to the Internet)

English

o Go to forticloud.com and login with your FortiCloud Credentials or Register

9 Follow the on-screen instructions, then click Add FortiGate

9 Enter the FortiGate Cloud Key located on the sticker of your device
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Front - FWF 80F-2R Series

Rear - FWF 80F-2R Series

English

SCAN Y

e nceecececececeeleccccccccace-

®3222-22c0:-22@ssssc0intss

©)

F::RTINET
FortiWiFi 80F
2R

:  CONSOLE

SFP1 -shared- WAN1

o (il B

usB SFP2 -shared- WAN2 DC+12V  DC+12v

@ Loco

9 STATUS
HA
POWER

WIFI

© rorT

FortiWiFi
M Blue: The device is on
W Off: The device is off

M Green: Operating normally; BLE is off
Q—Flashing Green: Booting up
:BLE is on

M Green: Operating in an HA cluster
: HA failover
M Off: Not in an HA cluster

M Green: Both power supplies are functioning
: One power supply is functioning
W Off: Power is off

M Green: WiFiis on
K}Flashing Green: WiFi activity
M Off: WiFi is off

¥ Flashing Green: 1000M/100M/10M data activity

LINK/ACT I Off: No link established
O wan %% Flashing Green: 1000M/100M/10M data activity
(WAN & SFP - Off: No link established

are Shared Ports)

O srp

@ BLE/RESET Activates BLE management or restores to factory default

ﬁFlashing Green: 1000M/100M/10M data activity
B Off: No link established

° |oml I W

000 0 © © o0 ©

0 Grounding Screw additional protective earth connection, reserved for
applications where a permanent local connection of protective earth is

9 Antenna Connection (SMA) passive directional antenna connection

9 Console (RJ-45) CLI management computer interface

USB (USB A) USB 3.0 server port

G SFP Shared Ports 1& 2 (SFP) 1 Gbps SFP interface

@ WAN Shared Ports 1& 2 (RJ45) 1 Gbps Ethernet interface
@ Ports 1to 6 (RJ-45) 1 Gbps Ethernet interface

o FortiLink Ports A & B (RJ-45) 1 Gbps Ethernet interface

@ Power Input 12V DC 5A, 100-240V AC 50/60Hz
(optional redundant power adapter and cable available for purchase)

required
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Front - FWF 81F-2R-POE
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Rear- FWF 81F-2R-POE
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~ WiFi WiFi

CONSOLE SFP1 -shared- WAN1

1 3

"T T T

FortiWiFi 81F
2R-PoE

sssssssss

@ Loco
@ wiF

FortiWiFi
M Blue: The device is on
Bl Off: The device is off

B Green: WiFiis on
ﬁ-Flashing Green: WiFi activity
W Off: WiFi is off

STATUS M Green: Operating normally; BLE is off
QFlashing Green: Booting up
:BLE is on
PWR Il Green: Both power supplies are functioning
: One power supply is functioning
M Off: Power is off
HA B Green: Operating in an HA cluster
: HA failover
l Off: Not in an HA cluster
€© sFP/WAN ¥ Flashing Green: 1000M/100M/10M data activity
(WAN & SFP . ; ;
it SharedeS)l Off: No link established
@ MAXPoE M Red: Providing Max PoE Power, 96W
W Off: PoE power available
6 Ports [l Green: PoE power on
Pk M Off: PoE power off
LINK/ACT &Flashing Green: T000M/100M/10M data activity

( BLE/RESET

B Off: No link established
Activates BLE management or restores to factory default

(o] [
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PP

usB SFP2 -shared- WAN2 DC+54V  DC+54V

0006 0 © © o ©

o Grounding Screw additional protective earth connection, reserved for
applications where a permanent local connection of protective earth is required

9 Antenna Connection (SMA) passive directional antenna connection

6 Console (RJ-45) CLI management computer interface

USB (USB A) USB 3.0 server port

G SFP Shared Ports 1& 2 (SFP) 1 Gbps SFP interface

6 WAN Shared Ports 1& 2 (RJ45) 1 Gbps Ethernet interface
@ Ports 1to 6 (RJ-45) 1 Gbps Ethernet interface

o FortiLink Ports A & B (RJ-45) 1 Gbps Ethernet interface

@ Power Input 54V DC 2.78A, 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz
(optional redundant power adapter and cable available for purchase)
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FortiWiFi

@ 0G0 M Biue: The device is on
M Off: The device is off

9 WIFI M Green: WiFiis on o Grounding Screw additional protective earth connection, reserved for
: :Flashing Green: WiFi activity applications where a permanent local connection of protective earth is required

W Off: WiFi is off . S ,
9 Antenna Connections (SMA) passive directional antenna connections

STATUS M Green: Operating normally; BLE is off (rear connectors are for 3G4G, side connectors are for WiFi; they use the same antennas)
QFlashmg Green: Booting up
BLE is on 9 Console (RJ-45) CLI management computer interface
PWR B Green: Both power supplies are functioning USB (USB A) USB 3.0 server port
: One power supply is functioning
B Off: Power is off O SFP Shared Ports 1& 2 (SFP) 1 Gbps SFP interface
HA M Green: Operating in an HA cluster
- HA failover @ WAN Shared Ports 1& 2 (RJ45) 1 Gbps Ethernet interface

M Off: Not in an HA cluster
@ Ports 1to 6 (RJ-45) 1 Gbps Ethernet interface

SvC M Green: SVCison 3G4G M Green: 3G4G is on
< Flashing Green: SVC activity L Flashing Green: 3G4G activity
B Off: SVC is off B Off: 3G4G is off 0 FortiLink Ports A & B (RJ-45) 1 Gbps Ethernet interface
© sFp/WAN X Flashing Green: 1000M/100M/10M data activity €@ Power Input 54V DC 2.78A, 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz
waN & sFP [l Off: No link established (optional redundant power adapter and cable available for purchase)
are Shared Ports)
O MAX PoE M Red: Providing Max PoE Power, 96W @ sim slot Nano Sim
W Off: PoE power available -
O rorts B Green: PoE power on ®
W Off: PoE power off @ 2200000000000 0000000 @
= 0000000000000 0000000
Lniacr S Flashing Green: 1000M/100M/10M data activity GG GGG GIGIIGIT ®
B 0off: No link established ® 000000000000224
(0 R O R @ 000000000000027
@ BLE/RESET Activates BLE management or restores to factory default . CLLLLLLL L L LA

13



14

wiFi [N

Front FWF 80F-2R-3G4G-DSL

LI I I I I I I K I I )
ocoocoocoscococoooosc 000 ®

o ocococococococod oo e .LTE
FERTINET

FortiWiFi 80F
2R-3G4G-DSL

e Reser

@ Loco

@ status

POWER

HA

€ xpsL

WIFI

3G4G

FortiWiFi
M Blue: The device is on
B Off: The device is off

M Green: Operating normally; BLE is off
QFlashing Green: Booting up
:BLEison

M Green: Both power supplies are functioning
: One power supply is functioning
M Off: Power is off

M Green: Operating in an HA cluster
. HA failover
[l Off: Not in an HA cluster

¥ Flashing Green: DSL data activity
W Off: No DSL link established

M Green: WiFiis on
*@:—Flashing Green: WiFi activity
W Off: WiFi is off

M Green: 3G4G is on
*@:—Flashing Green: 3G4G activity
M Off: 3G4G is off

svC M Green: SVCison
*@:—Flashing Green: SVC activity
W Off: SVC is off

O sFp/wWAN X Flashing Green: 1000M/100M/10M data activity

(WAN & SFP

Il Off: No link established

are Shared Ports)

@ psLport

Connects to the internet

@ BLE/RESET Activates BLE management or restores to factory default

English

Rear - FWF 80F-2R-3G4G-DSL
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: CONSOLE SFP1_-shared- WAN1
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SFP2 -shared- WAN2

DC+12V  DC+12v
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000 0 © © @ ©

o Grounding Screw additional protective earth connection, reserved for
applications where a permanent local connection of protective earth is required

9 Antenna Connections (SMA) passive directional antenna connections
(rear connectors are for 3G4G, side connectors are for WiFi; they use the same antennas)

9 Console (RJ-45) CLI management computer interface

USB (USB A) USB 3.0 server port

9 SFP Shared Ports 1 & 2 (SFP) 1 Gbps SFP interface

@ WAN Shared Ports 1& 2 (RJ45) 1 Gbps Ethernet interface
@ Ports 1to 6 (RJ-45) 1 Gbps Ethernet interface

0 FortiLink Ports A & B (RJ-45) 1 Gbps Ethernet interface

@ Power Input 12V DC 5A, 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz
(optional redundant power adapter and cable available for purchase)

@ Sim Slot Nano Sim

®

@ 22¢00000000000000000 @
0000000000000 0000000
0000000000000 000000000

PE——
® 000000000
e (@] 000000000
L 000000000

®

NNAN\N

4
L& L& L4
&L XL
L& LE L4
KL XL

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank

Cette page a été laissée blanche intentionnellement

:RTINET

Guide de démarrage rapide
Série FortiWiFi 80F
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Ce document est préparé en versions anglaise et frangaise. En cas de conflit entre eux, la version anglaise prévaudra sur la version frangaise.
Dans ce guide: FWF-80F-2R, FWF-81F-2R, FWF-81F-2R-POE, FWF-80F-2R-3G4G-DSL, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-DSL et FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-POE
August 16, 2024

Copyright® 2021 Fortinet, Inc. All rights reserved. Fortinet®, FortiGate®, FortiCare® and FortiGuard®, and certain other marks are registered
trademarks of Fortinet, Inc., in the U.S. and other jurisdictions, and other Fortinet names herein may also be registered and/or common law
trademarks of Fortinet. All other product or company names may be trademarks of their respective owners. Performance and other metrics
contained herein were attained in internal lab tests under ideal conditions, and actual performance and other results may vary. Network
variables, different network environments and other conditions may affect performance results. Nothing herein represents any binding
commitment by Fortinet, and Fortinet disclaims all warranties, whether express or implied, except to the extent Fortinet enters a binding
written contract, signed by Fortinet’s General Counsel, with a purchaser that expressly warrants that the identified product will perform
according to certain expressly-identified performance metrics and, in such event, only the specific performance metrics expressly identified
in such binding written contract shall be binding on Fortinet. For absolute clarity, any such warranty will be limited to performance in the same
ideal conditions as in Fortinet’s internal lab tests. In no event does Fortinet make any commitment related to future deliverables, features or
development, and circumstances may change such that any forward-looking statements herein are not accurate. Fortinet disclaims in full
any covenants, representations, and guarantees pursuant hereto, whether express or implied. Fortinet reserves the right to change, modify,
transfer, or otherwise revise this publication without notice, and the most current version of the publication shall be applicable.

Contrat de licence de produit / CLUF et modalités de garantie: https://www.fortinet.com/content/dam/fortinet/assets/legal/EULA.pdf

Francais

Avant de commencer

Enregistrez votre appareil pour avoir accés aux mises a jour, a la gestion
infonuagique, aux mises a niveau de micrologiciel, au soutien technique et a
la garantie de FortiGuard.

https://support.fortinet.com

19
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Renseighements de base

Identifiants par défaut

https://192.168.1.99 ’é\ SSID: fortinet
Username: admin *  Password/MdP: fortinet
Password: (sans mot de passe) Forumn

Guide de gestion

Pour obtenir un guide de démarrage détaillé et des renseignements de
configuration, consultez le guide de gestion sur https://docs.fortinet.com/

Service a la clientéle

Pour obtenir de l'aide avec les contrats, les licences, I'enregistrement de
produit et la gestion de compte, communiquez avec le service FortiCare au
https://www.fortinet.com/support/contact

Ressources en libre-service

Pour accéder a notre base de connaissances, a nos forums, a nos vidéos et a
nos conseils techniques d'experts, visitez le lien
https://www.fortinet.com/support/support-services/forticare-support

Merci d’avoir choisi Fortinet

Contenu de I'emballage

Série FortiWiFi 80F
FWF-80F-2R* FWF-81F-2R* FWF-81F-2R-POE* FWF-80F-2R-3G4G-DSL**,
FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-DSL** FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-POE**

QuickStart Guide

Appareil FortiwiFi 3 antennes*
6 antennes**

= -

1 adaptateur 1 céble dalimentation
d‘alimentation CC

1 céble Ethernet 1 cable RJ-11
modeles DSL
seulement)

N.B.: Les modeéles FortiWiFi utilisent les mémes antennes pour les
signaux Wi-Fi et DSL/3G/4G

21
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Autres options de configuration

Configurez l'appareil Fortinet localement ou connectez-le avec forticloud.com

GUI

https://1924168.7 99
Username: admin
Sans mot ge Passe

)

Port 1 -

Ordinateur de gestion

Cable Ethernet

N.B.: Pour la configuration avec adresse IP fixe, utilisez
l'adresse 192.168.1.1 et le masque de sous-réseau 255.255.255.0.

CLI

Vitesse (par défaut): 9600

0 e Bits de données: 8
9 Bits d’arrét:

;
Cable de console USB Parité: N
. (vendu séparément) Contréle du flux: N

Portde %

console Ordinateur de gestion

N.B.: Pour obtenir un guide détaillé pour l'interface de ligne de
commande, rendez-vous sur docs.fortinet.com

Clé infonuagique FortiGate (Connexion & Internet avec un port WAN)

0 Rendez-vous sur forticloud.com et connectez-vous avec vos identifiants
FortiCloud ou inscrivez-vous

@ suivez les instructions a 'écran, puis cliquez sur Add FortiGate

9 Entrez la clé infonuagique FortiGate inscrite sur 'étiquette de l'appareil

23
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Avant - Série FWF 80F-2R
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F:ERTINET

FortiWiFi 80F

2R

Arriere — Série FWF 80F-2R

" WiFi WiFi SCAN

:  CONSOLE SFP1 -shared— WAN1

DC+12v DC+12v

@ Loco
@) sTATUS
HA

POWER

WIFI

© PORT
LINK/ACT

O waAN

FortiWiFi

M Blue: L'appareil est allumé
M Eteint: L'appareil est éteint

B Vert: Fonctionnement normal, BLE désactivé

ﬁVert clignotant: Démarrage

: BLE activé

M Vert: Fonctionnement en grappe a haute disponibilité
: Basculement vers la haute disponibilité
M Eteint: Pas de grappe & haute disponibilité

B Vert: Deux sources dalimentation fonctionnelles
: Une source d’alimentation fonctionnelle
B Eteint: Aucune alimentation

B Vert: Wi-Fi connecté
K}Vert clignotant: Activité Wi-Fi
M Eteint: Wi-Fi déconnecté

< Vert clignotant: Activité de données 1000M/100M/10M
M Eteint: Aucun lien établi

L Vert clignotant: Activité de données 1000M/100M/10M

(Les ports WAN et gy Eteint: Aucun lien établi
SFP sont partagés)

O srp

@ BLE/RESET Activation de la gestion BLE ou restauration des réglages par défaut

¥ Vert clignotant: Activité de données 1000M/100M/10M
M Eteint: Aucun lien établi

il il
® ! ]

SFP2 -shared- WAN2

iy
:

000 0 © 6 o ©

o Vis de mise a la terre : Protection supplémentaire, réservée pour les

applications ol une connexion locale permanente de mise a la terre est requise

9 Connexion d’antenne (SMA) Connexion d'antenne passive directionnelle

9 Console (RJ45) Ordinateur de gestion de l'interface de ligne de commande

USB (USB A) Port de serveur USB 3.0

G Ports SFP partagés 1 et 2 (SFP) Interface SFP 1 Gb/s

6 Ports WAN partagés 1 et 2 (RJ45) Interface Ethernet 1 Gb/s
(@ Ports 126 (RJ45) Interface Ethernet 1 Gb/s

@ FortiLink Ports A & B (RJ45) Interface Ethernet 1 Gb/s

@ Alimentation 12V CC 5A, 100-240V CA 50/60Hz
(Adaptateur dalimentation redondante et cable optionnels vendus séparément)

~
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Avant - FWF 81F-2R-POE
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@ Loco
@ wiF

STATUS
PWR

HA

© sFpP/wAN

FortiWiFi
M Blue: L'appareil est allumé
M Eteint: L'appareil est éteint

B Vert: Wi-Fi connecté
K}Vert clignotant: Activité Wi-Fi
M Eteint: Wi-Fi déconnecté

B Vert: Fonctionnement normal, BLE désactivé
Q‘Vert clignotant: Démarrage
: BLE activé

M Vert: Deux sources d’alimentation fonctionnelles
: Une source d'alimentation fonctionnelle
B Eteint: Aucune alimentation

[l Vert: Fonctionnement en grappe a haute disponibilité
: Basculement vers la haute disponibilité
M Eteint: Pas de grappe & haute disponibilité

*@:-Vert clignotant: Activité de données 1000M/100M/10M

(Les ports WAN et il Eteint: Aucun lien établi
SFP sont partagés)

O MAX PoE

6 Ports

O

B Rouge: Alimentation par Ethernet maximale (96 W)
M Eteint: Alimentation par Ethernet disponible

[ Vert: Alimentation par Ethernet activée
M Eteint: Alimentation par Ethernet désactivée

LINKACT ¥ Vert clignotant: Activité de données 1000M/100M/10M

@ BLE/RESET Activation de la gestion BLE ou restauration des réglages par défaut

W Eteint: Aucun lien établi

Arriere - FWF 81F-2R-POE

~ wiFi WiFi H

o oo oo e

1 3

"T T T

CONSOLE SFP1 -shared- WAN1

(o] [
@®§-i [T

usB SFP2 -shared- WAN2

PP

DC+54V  DC+54V

000 0 © © @ ©

o Vis de mise a la terre : Protection supplémentaire, réservée pour les
applications ol une connexion locale permanente de mise a la terre est requise

9 Connexion d’antenne (SMA) Connexion d’antenne passive directionnelle

e Console (RJ45) Ordinateur de gestion de I'interface de ligne de commande

USB (USB A) Port de serveur USB 3.0

9 Ports SFP partagés 1 et 2 (SFP) Interface SFP 1 Gb/s

@ Ports WAN partagés 1 et 2 (RJ45) Interface Ethernet 1 Gb/s
(D Ports 126 (RJ45) Interface Ethernet 1 Gb/s

@ FortiLink Ports A & B (RJ45) Interface Ethernet 1 Gb/s

@ Alimentation 54V CC 2.78A, 100-240V CA 50/60Hz

(Adaptateur dalimentation redondante et cable optionnels vendus séparément)
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FortiWiFi 80F
2R-3G4G-PoE

0
@ Loco
O wir

FortiWiFi
M Blue: L'appareil est allumé
M Eteint: L'appareil est éteint

B Vert: Wi-Fi connecté
K}Vert clignotant: Activité Wi-Fi
M Eteint: Wi-Fi déconnecté

STATUS [ Vert: Fonctionnement normal, BLE désactivé
Q‘Vert clignotant: Démarrage
: BLE activé

PWR M Vert: Deux sources d’alimentation fonctionnelles
: Une source d'alimentation fonctionnelle
B Eteint: Aucune alimentation

HA Il Vert: Fonctionnement en grappe a haute disponibilité
: Basculement vers la haute disponibilité
M Eteint: Pas de grappe & haute disponibilité

svC M Vert: CVC activé 3G4G M Vert: 3G/4G activé
¥ Vert clignotant: Activité CVC

M Eteint: CVC désactivé M Eteint: 3G/4G désactivé

© srp/waAN <>Vert clignotant: Activité de données 1000M/100M/10M
(Les ports WAN et il Eteint: Aucun lien établi
SFP sont partagés)
0 MAX PoE M Rouge: Alimentation par Ethernet maximale (96 W)
M Eteint: Alimentation par Ethernet disponible

B Vert: Alimentation par Ethernet activée
M Eteint: Alimentation par Ethernet désactivée

6 Ports
Po

Arriere - FWF 81F-2R-3G4G-

POE

@-----------------

@::

5 CONSOLE

SFP1_-shared- WAN1

ﬁVert clignotant: Activité 3G/4G

a1 Lh

2 -shared WAN DC 54V DC454V

6éééé o o o

Vis de mise a la terre : Protection supplémentaire, réservée pour les

e

applications ol une connexion locale permanente de mise a la terre est requise

Connexion d’antenne (SMA) Connexion d’antenne passive directionnelle

® O

Console (RJ45) Ordinateur de gestion de I'interface de ligne de commande

USB (USB A) Port de serveur USB 3.0

Ports SFP partagés 1 et 2 (SFP) Interface SFP 1 Gb/s

Ports WAN partagés 1 et 2 (RJ45) Interface Ethernet 1 Gb/s

FortiLink Ports A & B (RJ45) Interface Ethernet 1 Gb/s

Alimentation 54V CC 2.78A, 100-240V CA 50/60Hz
(Adaptateur dalimentation redondante et cable optionnels vendus séparément)

Fente de carte Nano SIM

(4]
(5
@ Ports 126 (RJA5) Interface Ethernet 1 Gb/s
7
(8
(9

®

@ 22¢000000000000000000 @
0000000000000 0000000

LINK/ACT

<§Vert clignotant: Activité de données 1000M/100M/10M
M Eteint: Aucun lien établi

@ BLE/RESET Activation de la gestion BLE ou restauration des réglages par défaut
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FortiWiFi
M Blue: L'appareil est allumé

M Eteint: Lappareil est éteint

B Vert: Fonctionnement normal, BLE désactivé

QVert clignotant: Démarrage

: BLE activé

[l Vert: Deux sources dalimentation fonctionnelles
: Une source d'alimentation fonctionnelle
W Eteint: Aucune alimentation

M Vert: Fonctionnement en grappe a haute disponibilité
: Basculement vers la haute disponibilité
M Eteint: Pas de grappe & haute disponibilité

¥ Vert clignotant: Activité de données DSL
M Eteint: Aucun lien DSL établi

M Vert: Wi-Fi connecté

ﬁ-Vert clignotant: Activité Wi-Fi
M Eteint: Wi-Fi déconnecté

M Vert: 3G/4G activé

ﬁ-Vert clignotant: Activité 3G/4G
M Eteint: 3G/4C désactivé

svc M Vert: CVC activé
ﬁ-Vert clignotant: Activité CVC
M Eteint: CVC désactivé

e SFP/WAN ﬁ-Vert clignotant: Activité de données 1000M/100M/10M

(tes ports WaN et [ll Eteint: Aucun lien établi
SFP sont partagés)

@ DSL Port Port DSL se connectant a Internet

@ BLE/RESET Activation de la gestion BLE ou restauration des réglages par défaut

-VWF/

Arrlere FWF S80F-2R-3G4G- DSL
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2 -shared WAN DC+12v DC41ZV
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® O
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Vis de mise a la terre : Protection supplémentaire, réservée pour les
applications ol une connexion locale permanente de mise a la terre est requise

Connexion d’antenne (SMA) Connexion dantenne passive directionnelle
(Connecteurs arriére pour le 3G/4G, connecteurs latéraux pour le Wi-Fi; mémes antennes utilisées)

Console (RJ45) Ordinateur de gestion de l'interface de ligne de commande

USB (USB A) Port de serveur USB 3.0

Ports SFP partagés 1 et 2 (SFP) Interface SFP 1 Gb/s

Ports WAN partagés 1 et 2 (RJ45) Interface Ethernet 1 Gb/s
Ports 14 6 (RJ45) Interface Ethernet 1 Gb/s

FortiLink Ports A & B (RJ45) Interface Ethernet 1 Gb/s

Alimentation 12V CC 5A, 100-240V CA 50/60Hz
(Adaptateur dalimentation redondante et cable optionnels vendus séparément)
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Cautions and Warnings
Environmental specifications

Ambient operating temperature: 0°C to 40°C

Refer to specific Product Model Data Sheet for (Operating Te , Storage Humidity, and Alitude)

Référez & la Fiche Technique de ce prodit pour les : (Température de

Safety

de stockage, humidité et Ialtituce).

Battery - Risk of explosion i the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Do not dispose of batteries in a fire. They may explode. Dispose of used batteries according to your local regula-
tions. IMPORTANT: Switzerland: Annex 4.10 of SR814.013 applies to batteries.

Batterie — Risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect. Ne jetez pas les batteries au feu. lis peuvent exploser. Jetez les piles usagées conformeément aux réglemen-
tations locales. IMPORTANT: Suisse: I'annexe 4.10 de SR814.013 s'appliquent aux batteries.

s
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CAUTION:

There is a danger of explosion if a battery is incorrect replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.
Dispose batteries of according to the manufacturer's instructions.

Disposing a battery into fire, a hot oven, mechanically crushing, or cutting it can result in an explosion.

Leaving a battery in an extremely hot environment can result in leakage of flammable liquid, gas, or an explosion.

If a battery is subjected to extremely low air pressure, it may result in leakage of flammable liquid, gas, or an explosion.

WARNUNG:
Lithium-Batterie Achtung; bei fehlerhater
entsorgen.

Ersetzen Sie nur den gleichen oder gleichwertigen Typ. Batterien gema den Anweisungen des Herstellers

Beseitigung einer BATTERIE in Feuer oder einen heiBen Ofen oder mechanisches Zerkleinern oder Schneiden einer BATTERIE, die zu einer EXPLOSION filhren kann
Verlassen einer BATTERIE in einer extrem hohen Umgebungstemperatur, die zu einer EXPLOSION oder zum Austreten von brennbarer Fliissigkeit oder Gas fiihren kann
Eine BATTERIE, die einem extrem niedrigen Luftdruck ausgesetzt ist, der zu einer EXPLOSION oder zum Austreten von brennbarer Fliissigkeit oder Gas fihren kann.

CAUTION: Shock Hazard. Disconnect all power sources.
ATTENTION: Risque d'électrocution. Débranchez toutes les sources d'alimentation.

This product is intended to be supplied by a Listed pluggable A via Class | external power supply adapter by means of a power cord connected to a socket-outlet with earthing connection.
Ce produit est destiné a étre alimenté par un adaptateur d'alimentation externe de classe | par I'intermédiaire d'un cordon d'alimentation enfichable de classe A qui doit étre branché a une
prise de courant avec terre.

Caution: This equipment is o be used in a Network Environment 0 per IECTR 62101. This product is connected only to PoE networks without routing to the outside plant.
Attention: Ce matériel doit étre utiiisé dans un Environnement Réseau 0 par IECTR 62101. Ge produit est uniquement connecté aux réseaux PoE sans installation externe de routage.

This product has a separate protective earthing terminal provided on the back of the product in addition to the grounding terminal of the attachment plug. This separate protective earthing
terminal must be permanently connected to earth with a green with yellow stripe conductor minimum size #12AWG and the connection s to be installed by a qualified service personnel.
Ce produit a une borne de mise & la terre séparé sur le dos de 'appareil, en plus de la borne de mise & a terre de la fiche de raccordement. Cette borne de mise  la terre séparée doit étre
connecté en permanence  la terre avec un conducteur vert avec la taille bande jaune de minimum #12AWG et la connexion doit étre installé par un personnel qualifié.

Disconnect ES2 (TNV) circuit connector before removing cover.
Débranchez le cable du circuit ES2 (TNV) avant denlever le couvercle.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - When using your telephone equipment, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and injury to
persons, including the following:

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - Lorsque vous utllisez votre équipement téléphonique, des précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours étre suivies pour réduire le
tisque d'incendie, de choc électrique et de blessures corporelles, y compris ce qui suit:

-Do not use this product near water for example, near a bathtub, washbow, kitchen sink or laundry tub, in a wet basement or near a swimming pool.
~Ne pas utlliser ce prodlit prés de I'eau, par exemple, prés d'une baignoire, d'un lavabo, d'un évier de cuisine ou cuve & lessive, dans un sous-sol humide ou prés d'une piscine.

-Avoid using a telephone (other than a cordless type) during an electrical storm. There may be a remote risk of electric shock from lightning
~Evitez d'utiliser un téiéphone (autre qu'un téléphone sans fi) pendant un orage. Il peut y avoir un risque de choc électrique par la foudre.

-Do not use the telephone to report a gas leak in the vicinity of the leak.
~Ne pas utlliser le téléphone pour rapporter une fuite de gaz & proximité de la fute.

~Use only the power cord and batteries indicated in this manual. Do not dispose of batteries in a fire. They may explode. Check with local codes for possible special disposal instructions.
~Utilisez uniquement le cordon d'alimentation et les piles indiquées dans ce manuel. Ne jetez pas les batteries au feu. Ils peuvent exploser. Verifiez les codes locaux pour connaitre les
instructions spéciales d'élimination.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Warning: Equipment intended for installation in Restricted Access Location.

Avertissement: Le matériel est congu pour étre installé dans un endroit ol 'accés est restreint.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire, use only No. 26 AWG or larger (e.g., 24 AWG) UL Listed or CSA Gertified Telecommunication Line Cord
ATTENTION: Pour rédiie le risque d'incendie, utiisez uniquement 26 AWG ou supérieur (par exemple, 24 AWG) lister UL ou cordon certifié CSA

Grounding — To prevent damage to your equipment, connections that enter from outside the building should pass through a lightning / surge protector, and be properly grounded. Use an
electrostatic discharge workstation (ESD) and/or wear an anti-static wrist strap while you work. In addition to the grounding terminal of the plug, on the back panel, there is another, separate
terminal for earthing,

Mise a la terre — Pour éviter d'endommager votre matériel, assurez-vous que les branchements qui entrent a partir de I'extérieur du batiment passent par un parafoudre / parasurtenseur
et sont correctement mis a la terre. Utiisez un poste de travail de décharge électrostatique (ESD) et / ou portez un bracelet anti-statique lorsque vous travaillez. Ce produit posséde une
borne de mise a la terre qui est prévu & 'arriére du produit, a ceci 'ajoute la mise a la terre de la prise.

This product has a separate protective earthing terminal provided on the back of the product in addition to the grounding terminal of the attachment plug. This separate protective earthing
terminal must be permanently connected to earth with a green with yellow stripe conductor minimum size # 12AWG and the connection is to be installed by a qualified service personnel.
Ce produit a une borne de mise & Ia terre séparé sur le dos de Papparel, en plus de la borne de mise  a terre de la fiche de raccordement. Cette borne de mise & la terre séparée doit étre
connecté en permanence & la terre avec un conducteur vert avec la taille bande jaune de minimum # 12AWG et la connexion dolt étre installé par un personnel qualifi.

Regulatory Notices

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) - USA

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received; including interference that may cause undesired operation.

“This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if it is not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, it may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a partioular
installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna,

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circut different from that to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

WARNING: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment

This equipment complies with FGC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 20cm
between the radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Model: FWF-80F-2R, FWF-81F-2R, FWF-80F-2R-3G4G-DSL, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-DSL
FWF-80F-2R-POE, FWF-81F-2R-POE, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-POE

Caution: Operation of this device is restricted to indoor use only.
For operation within 5.15 ~ 5.25GHz frequency range, it is restricted to indoor environment
This device meets all the other requirements specified in Part 15E, Section 15.407 of the FCC Rules.

This equipment complies with ANSI TIA/EIA/968-B and Part 68 of the FCC rules and the requirements adopted by the ACTA. On the base of this equipment is a label that contains,
‘among other information, a product identifier in the format US: AAAEQ##TXXXX. If requested, this number must be provided to the telephone company.

This equipment uses the following USOC jacks: RJ11

Aplug and jack used to connect this equipment to the premises wiring and telephone network must comply with the applicable FCC Part 68 rules and requirements adopted by the
ACTA. A compliant telephone cord and modular plug is provided with this product. It is designed to be connected to a compatible modular jack that is also compliant. See installation
instructions for detals.

The REN is used to determine the number of devices that may be connected to a telephone line. Excessive RENs on a telephone line may result in the devices not ringing in response
t0 an incoming call. In most but not all areas, the sum of RENs should not exceed five (5.0). To be certain of the number of devices that may be connected to a line, as determined

by the total REN, contact the local telephone company. The REN for this product is separately shown on the label and also part of the product identifier that has the format US:
AAAEQ#TXXXX. The digits represented by ## are the REN without a decimal point (e.g., 03 is @ REN of 0.3)

If you experience trouble with this equipment, for repair or warranty information, please refer to Fortinet's End-User License Agreement which set forth the terms and limitation of
Fortinet's product warranty and contact the following address and phone number for additional information.

Fortinet, Inc.
899 Kifer Road, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 USA|
1-866-393-9960 (US and Canada)
1-613-725-2466 (International)

D:// fortinet.com

It is recommended that the customer install an AC surge arrester in the AG outlet to which this device is connected. This s to avoid damaging the equipment caused by local lightning

strikes and other electrical surges.
‘This equipment may not be used on coin service provided by the telephone company. Connection to party line service is subject to state tarifs.

Industry Canada i for Digital i (ICES) - Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme  la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Industry Canada (IC CS) - Canada

NOTICE: This product meets the applicable Industry Canada terminal technical specifications. This is confirmed by the registration number. The abbreviation, IC, before the registration
number signifies that registration was performed based on a Declaration of Conformity indicating that Industry Canada technical specifications were met. It does not guarantee the
equipment will operate to the user's satisfaction.

AVIS: Ce prodit est conforme aux spécifications techniques terminales applicables d'Industrie Canada, Cette conformité est confimnée par le numéro d'enregistrement. Le sigle
C, placé devant le numéro d' signifie que I'er 1t s'est effectué 2 une déclaration de conformité et indique quelles spécifications techniques

d'Industrie Canada ont été respectées. Il ne garantit pas que le matériel fonctionnera a la satisfaction de I'utilisateur.

NOTICE: The Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) for this terminal equipment is 0.1. The REN assigned to each terminal equipment provides an indication of the maximum number of
terminals allowed to be connected to a telephone interface. The termination on an interface may consist of any combination of devices subject only to the requirement that the sum of
the Ringer Equivalence Numbers of all the devices does not exceed five.

AVIS: Lindice d'équivalence de la sonnerie (IES) du présent matériel est de 0.1. LIES assigné & chaque dispositif terminal indique le nombre maximal de terminaux qui peuvent
atre reliés & une interface téléphonique. La terminaison d’une interface peut consister en une combinaison quelconque de dispositifs, & la sele condition que la somme d'indices
d'équivalence de la sonnerie de tous les dispositifs n'excéde pas 5.

i and ic D (ISED) - Canada

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject
to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Lémetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent apparei est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux
apparels radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

1. L'apparei ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

2. L'apparel doit accepter tout brouilage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouilage est den le for

Model: FWF-80F-2R, FWF-81F-2R, FWF-80F-2R-3G4G-DSL, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-DSL
FWF-80F-2R-POE, FWF-81F-2R-POE, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-POE

For product available in the USA/Canada market, only channel 1~11 can be operated. Selection of other channels is not possible.
Pour les produits disponibles aux Etats-Unis / Canada du marché, seul le canal 1 a 11 peuvent étre exploités. Sélection d'autres canaux n'est pas possible.

This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm
between the radiator & your body.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements ISED établies pour un environnement non contrdlé. Cet équipement doit étre installé et utiisé avec un
minimum de 20cm de distance entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps.

The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the band 5725-5850 MHz shall be such that the equipment still complies with the e.i.rp. limits specified for point-to-point and
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non-point-to-point operation as appropriate.

Le gain maximal d'antenne permis (pour les dispositis utilisant la bande 5725-5850 MHz)
doit se conformer & la limite de p.ir.e. spécifiée pour P'exploitation point a point et non point  point, selon le cas.

The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the bands 5250-56350 MHz and 5470-5725 MHz shall comply with the e.i.r.p. limit; and
Le gain maximal d'antenne permis pour les dispositifs utilisant les bandes 5250-56350 MHz et 5470-5725 MHz doit se conformer a la limite de p.ire.;

(ii) where applicable, antenna type(s), antenna models(s), and worst-case tilt angle(s) necessary to remain compliant with the e.i.r.p. elevation mask requirement set forth in section 6.2.2.3
shall be clearly indicated..

(i) lorsquily alieu, les types d’antennes (s'ily en a plusieurs), les numéros de modgle de I'antenne et les pires angles d'inclinaison nécessaires pour rester conforme a 'exigence de la
p.ie. applicable au masque d'élévation, énoncée & la section 6.2.2.3, doivent étre clairement indiqués.

Caution: The device for the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor usage to reduce potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
Attention: Le dispositif de la bande 5150-5250 MHz est réservé a un usage intérieur afin de réduire I'interférence nuisible potentielle aux systémes mobiles par satellite co-canal.

Caution: The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5470-5725 MHz shall comply with the e.i..p. limit; and the maximum antenna gain permitted
for devices in the band 5725-5825 MHz shall comply with the e.L.r.p. limits specified for point-to-point and non point-to-point operation as appropriate.

Attention: Le gain maximal d'antenne permis pour les dispositifs utiisant les bandes 5 250-5 350 MHz et 5 470-5 725 MHz doit se conformer a la limite de p.i.re.; le gain maximal d'an-
tenne permis (pour les dispositis utilisant la bande 5 725-5 825 MHz) doit se conformer a la limite de p.i.r.e. spécifiée pour 'exploitation point & point et non point & point, selon le cas.

This radio transmitter (IC: 7280B-3417T0695A / Model: FWF-80F-2R, FWF-81F-2R, FWF-80F-2R-3G4G-DSL, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-DSL) has been approved by ISED to operate with
the antenna types listed below with the maximum permissible gain and required antenna impedance for each antenna type indicated. Antenna types not included in this list, having a gain
greater than the maximum gain indicated for that type, are strictly prohibited for use with this device.

Le présent émetteur radio (IC: 7280B-3417T0695A / Model: FWF-80F-2R, FWF-81F-2R, FWF-80F-2R-3G4G-DSL, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-DSL ) a été approuvé par ISED pour fonctionner
avec les types d’antenne énumérés ci-dessous et ayant un gain admissible maximal et impédance requise pour chaque type d’antenne. Les types d'antenne non inclus dans cette liste, ou
dont le gain est supérieur au gain maximal indiqué, sont strictement interdits pour I'exploitation de 'émetteur.

This radio transmitter (IC: 7280B-3417T0695A / Model: FWF-80F-2R-POE, FWF-81F-2R-POE, FWF-81F-2R-8G4G-POE) has been approved by ISED to operate with the antenna types
listed below with the maximum permissible gain and required antenna impedance for each antenna type indicated. Antenna types not included in this list, having a gain greater than the
maximum gain indicated for that type, are strictly prohibited for use with this device.

Le présent émetteur radio (IC: 7280B-3417T0695A / Model: FWF-80F-2R-POE, FWF-81F-2R-POE, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-POE ) a ét6 approuvé par ISED pour fonctionner avec les types
d'antenne énumérés ci-dessous et ayant un gain admissible maximal et mpédance requise pour chaque type d'antenne. Les types d'antenne non inclus dans cette liste, ou dont le gain
est supérieur au gain maximal indiqué, sont strictement interdits pour I'exploitation de I'émetteur.

This device and it's antennas(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter except in accordance with IC multi-transmitter product procedures.

Get apparei et son antenne (s) ne doit pas étre co-localisés ou fonctionnement en association avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.

Model: FWF-80F-2R, FWF-81F-2R, FWF-80F-2R-3G4G-DSL, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-DSL
FWF-80F-2R-POE, FWF-81F-2R-POE, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-POE

Antenna Gain (dBi)
Type: Connector: 2400MHz | 2450MHz | 2500MHz | 5150MHz | 5600MHz | 5850MHz
Dipole SMA
ANTY 2 324 264 327 201 1.58
ANT2 2 324 264 327 201 1.58
ANT3 2 3.24 264 327 201 1.58
Antenna Gain (dBi)
Type: Connector:
it TPEX 2400MHz | 2450MHz | 2500MHz
BLE 276 074 -0.83

IMPORTANT: The device must be professionally installed and must use the supplied antenna.

Professional Installation Instruction
1.Installation personnel

This product is designed for specific application and needs to be installed by qualified personnel who has RF and related rule knowledge. The general user shall not attempt to install or
change the settings.

2.Installation location

The product shall be installed at a location where the radiating antenna can be kept 20cm from nearby person in normal operation condition to meet Regulatory RF exposure requirement.
The installation applies to indoor location.

3.External antennals)

Use only the antenna(s) that have been approved by the manufacturer. The non-approved antennals) may produce unwanted spurious or excessive RF transmitting power that may lead to
the violation of FCG/ISED limit and is prohibited.

4. Warnin

Please carefully select the installation position and ensure that the final output power does not exceed the limit set forth in relevant rules. The violation of the rule could lead to serious federal
penaty.

d
1.Installation

Ce produit est congu pour un usage spécifique et doit étre installé par un personnel qualifié mattrisant les radiofréquences et régle similaires. L utiisateur ne doit pas tenter d'installer ou de
modifier les paramtres.

2. Emplacement d'instalation

En usage normal, afin de respecter les exigences réglementaires concernant I'exposition aux radiofréquences, ce produit doit étre installe de fagon & respecter une distance de 20cm entre
I'antenne émettrice et. Linstallation s'applique aux emplacements intérieur.

3.Antenne externe (s)

Utiiser uniquement Iantenne (s) approuvées par le fabricant. L'utiisation d’autres antennes peut conduire & un niveau de rayonnement essentiel ou non essentiel dépassant les niveaux
limites définis par FCC/ISED, ce qui est interdit

4.Avertissement

Cholsir avec soin la position d'installation et s'assurer que la puissance de sortie ne dépasse pas les limites en vigueur. La violation de cette régle peut conduire & de sérieuses pénalités
fédérales.

European Conformity (CE) - EU

This is a Class B product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio interference, in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

q3

The produict transmits within the frequency ranges and less than or equal to the power listed below:

Frequency Range (MHz) Transmit Power Less Than (dBm)
2402-2480MHz 20
2412-2472MHz 20"
5180-5240MHz 23"
5260-5320MHz 23"
5500-5700MHz 30"

* Only with DFS bands certification. Applies to FortiWiFi 81F-2R Series
** Applies to FortiWiFi 81F-2R Series
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity

This declaration is only valid for Fortinet products (including combinations of software, firmware and hardware) provided by Fortinet or Fortinet's authorized partners to the end-customer
directly for use within the EU or countries that have implemented the EU Directives and/or spectrum regulation. Any Fortinet products not obtained directly from Fortinet or Fortinet's
authorized partners may not comply with EU Directives and Fortinet makes no assurances for such products.

Buarapchn
Toau MPOAYKT e B ChoTBETCTBMeE C [upeKTyaa 2014/53/EC.
Cesky

Tento produkt je v souladu se smérmici 2014/53/EU.

Dansk

Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Deutsch

Dieses Produkt entspricht der Richtiinie 2014/53/EU.

Eesti

See toode vastab direktilvile 2014/53/EL.

English

This product is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
Espafiol

Este producto cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.
EAAvikr}

To MpoidV AT GUpHOPGEVETAL pe TV OBnyia 2014/53/EE.
Francais

Ce produit est conforme & la Directive 2014/53/UE.
Hrvatski

Ovaj proizvod je u skladu s Direktivom 2014/53/EU.

Italiano

Questo prodotto & conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/EU.
Latviski

Sis produkts atbilst Direktivai 2014/53/EU.

Lietuviy

Sis gaminys atitinka direktyva 2014/53/ES.

Malti

Dan il-prodott huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE.
Magyar

Ez a termék megfelel a 2014/53/EU irdnyelvnek.
Nederlands

Dit product is in overeenstemming met Richtiijn 2014/53/EU.
Norsk

Dette produktet er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Polski

Ten produkt jest zgodny z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE.
Portugués

Este produto esta em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.
Rumunski

Acest produs este in conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE.
Slovensky

Tento produkt je v stlade so smernicou 2014/53/EU.
Slovensko

Taizdelek je v skladu z Direktivo 2014/53/EU.

Suomi

Téma tuote on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.

Svenska

Denna produkt Gverensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Note: The full Declaration of Conformity for this product is available in the link below:
https://site.fortinet.com/ProductRequlatory/EU

The device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range in the following countries:
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Compliance with 2014/53/EU Radio Equipment Directive (RED)

In accordance with Article 10.8(a) and 10.8(b) of the RED, the following table provides information on the frequency bands used and the maximum RF transmit power of the product for sale
in the EU;
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Standard Frequency Range Max Transmit Power dBm (EIRP)
Bluetooth 2402-2480 MHz 244
2412-2472 MHz 19.84
5180-5240MHz. 22.77
WLAN
5260-5320 MHz 22.60
5500-5700 MHz 29.67
Standard Frequency Range Max Transmit Power dBm (Conducted)

Band 1: 1920-1980MHz(Uplink); 2110-2170MHz(Downlink)
WCDMA* 257
Band 8: 880-915MHz(Uplink);925-060MHz(Downlink)

Band 1: 1920-1980MHz(Uplink); 2110-2170MHz(Downlink)

Band 3: 1710-1785MHz(Uplink); 1805~1880MHz(Downlink)

Band 7: 2500-2570MHz(Uplink); 2620~2690MHz(Downlink)

Band 8: 880-915MHz(Uplink); 925-960MHz(Downlink)

Band 20: 832-862MHz(Uplink); 791~821MHz(Downlink)
LTE* 257
Band 28: 703-748MHz(Uplink); 758~803MHz(Downlink)

Band 32: 1452-1496MHz(Downlink)

Band 42: 3400-3600MHz

Band 43: 3600-3800MHz

Band 46: 5150-5925MHz(Downlink)

* Applies to models FWF-80F-2R-3G4G-DSL, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-DSL, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-POE

Voluntary Control Council for Interference (VCCI) - Japan
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Product Safety Electrical Appliance & Material (PSE) - Japan

ATt AU g 42 (PSE) O & 0 ML T2 B — FUARBOGMER 2 —F e L THAL . fholGcHAL v Tligsn.

Bureau of gy and ion (BSMI) - Taiwan

The presence conditions of the restricted substance (BSMI RoHS table) are available at the link below:
IRFIMIEL S ATTEAE (RoHS Table) FILAT A8ALFilk:

t.com/bsmi

AR A R
A7) B
WA,
AN, GG AT RRAR R BR, 88 G0 B AN BRI A8 0
DI AT IAS IR AL T, 38 G Ak iR
- BB BE RN R
IR, LAHE

ATT LT B A il

Tl

4.
G, T DR 4 S AT 22 11 LR 1585

FHKER 6 R
A AN T e 5 00 PR P SR OB ARy, B A PRI R B 2 7 T P S
IR R LA SRR L

ST EIRAR A LR
JERE 2 SRS AP AT IR A 7 G AR
Huhk: AT Y AT 176 9E24

i (02) 27961666

Model: FWF-80F-2R, FWF-81F-2R

C ission (NCC) - Taiwan
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UK Conformity Assessed (UKCA) - United Kingdom

The product transmits within the frequency ranges and less than or equal to the power listed below:

Frequency Range (MHz) Transmit Power Less Than (dBm)
2402-2480MHz 20
2412-2472MHz 20
5180-5240MHz 23
5260-5320MHz 23"
5500-5700MHz 30"

* Only with DFS bands certification.

Standard Frequency Range Max Transmit Power dBm (EIRP)
Bluetooth 2402-2480 MHz 2.44
2412-2472 MHz 19.84
5180-5240MHz. 2277
WLAN
5260-5320 MHz 22.60
5500-5700 MHz 29.67
Standard Frequency Range Max Transmit Power dBm (Conducted)

Band 1: 1920-1980MHz(Uplink); 2110-2170MHz({Downlink)
WCDMA* 257
Band 8: 880-915MHz(Uplink); 925-960MHz(Downlink)

Band 1: 1920-1980MHz(Uplink); 2110-2170MHz(Downlink)

Band 3: 1710-1785MHz(Uplink); 1805~1880MHz(Downlink)

Band 7: 2500-2570MHz(Uplink); 2620~2690MHz(Downlink)

Band 8: 880-915MHz(Uplink);925-960MHz(Downlink)

Band 20: 832-862MHz(Uplink); 791~821MHz(Downlink)
LTE* 25.7
Band 28: 703-748MHz(Uplink); 758-~803MHz(Downlink)

Band 32: 1452-1496MHz(Downlink)

Band 42: 3400-3600MHz

Band 43: 3600-3800MHz

Band 46: 5150-5926MHz(Downlink)

* Applies to models FWF-80F-2R-3G4G-DSL, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-DSL, FWF-81F-2R-3G4G-POE
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

This product is in compliance with Statutory 1206 Radio i i 2017

The full Declaration of Conformity for this product is available in the link below:
https:/site.fortinet latory/UK

The device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range in the following countries:

Q UK (NI)

Model: FWF-80F-2R, FWF-81F-2R
Korea Certification (KC) - Korea
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Fortinet.com


http://www.fortinet.com

